

STEVEN D. STRAUSS
(HI Bar No. 005242)
Post Office Box 11517
Hilo, HI 96721
(808) 969-6684

RICHARD B. KATSKEE*
KELLY M. PERCIVAL*
ANDREW L. NELLIS*
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

* Motions for admission *pro hac*
vice pending.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President
of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KJM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE AND THE
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Background.....	1
Argument.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Because The Replacement Executive Order Continues To Violate The Establishment Clause.	5
1. The Executive Order fails the <i>Larson</i> Test.	6
2. The Executive Order fails the Endorsement Test.	9
3. The Executive Order fails the <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	20
B. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Favor A TRO.	24
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5, 25
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	4
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	6
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	4, 6, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6, 20, 23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 17, 21
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6, 10, 17, 21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	4, 5
<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	10
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 25
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 2:17-cv-141, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	3
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Ronn Blitzer, <i>President Trump Signs New Travel Ban Executive Order</i> , LAW NEWZ (Mar. 6, 2017), http://bit.ly/2nesEhE	3, 13
David Brody, <i>Brody File Exclusive: President Trump Says Persecuted Christians Will Be Given Priority As Refugees</i> , CBN NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017), http://bit.ly/2kCqG8M	22
<i>Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration</i> , DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT (Dec. 7, 2015), http://bit.ly/1jKL2eW	12, 22
<i>Donald Trump Remarks in Manchester, New Hampshire</i> , C-SPAN (June 13, 2016), http://cs.pn/2k7bHGq	1, 2
Emergency Motion, <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (No. 17-35105).....	25
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	2
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Anna Giaritelli, <i>Conway Explains Why ‘Muslim, Islam’ Not in Trump Refugee Order</i> , WASH. EXAMINER (Jan. 27, 2017), http://washex.am/2nmZv2Z	2
Laura Jarrett et al., <i>Trump Delays New Travel Ban After Well-Reviewed Speech</i> , CNN (Mar. 1, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/zc9kwcg	15, 16
Andrew Kaczynski, <i>Steve Bannon in 2010: ‘Islam Is Not a Religion of Peace. Islam Is a Religion of Submission,’</i> CNN (Jan. 31, 2017), http://cnn.it/2knpXSE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Jynnah Radford, <i>Key Facts About Refugees to the U.S.</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Jan. 30, 2017), http://pewrsr.ch/2kk7ro8	12
Phil McCausland et al., <i>Donald Trump Expected to Sign New Immigration Order: A Timeline</i> , NBC News (Mar. 6, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/hk4zn7m	15
<i>Meet the Press</i> , NBC NEWS (July 24, 2016) http://nbcnews.to/29TqPnp	12, 13
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Domestic Extremists Have Killed More Americans than Jihadists Since 9/11. How the Government Is Responding</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 15, 2015), http://wapo.st/1Qh8Kft	9
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Where Do Terrorists Come From? Not the Nations Named in Trump Ban</i> , NEWSWEEK (Jan. 31, 2017), http://bit.ly/2kWoddx	8
Evan Perez et al., <i>Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban</i> , CNN (Jan. 30, 2017), http://cnn.it/2kGdcZy	14
PEW RES. CTR., <i>THE GLOBAL RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/2k4Us8B	11
<i>Presidential Candidate Donald Trump Town Hall Meeting in Londonderry, New Hampshire</i> , C-SPAN (Feb. 8, 2016), http://cs.pn/2kY4f1T	2
<i>The Republican Ticket: Trump and Pence</i> , CBS NEWS (July 17, 2016), http://cbsn.ws/29NrLqj	3, 13
Darlene Superville, <i>Trump Lashes Out at Federal Judge Over Ruling on Travel Ban</i> , ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH (Feb. 4, 2017), http://bit.ly/2n7zuso	15
Transcripts, <i>Anderson Cooper 360 Degrees</i> , CNN (Mar. 9, 2016), http://cnn.it/2jJmaEC	1
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, <i>COUNTRY REPORTS ON TERRORISM 2015</i> , https://tinyurl.com/jap2fpf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump Asked for a ‘Muslim Ban,’ Giuliani Says—and Ordered a Commission to Do It ‘Legally,’</i> WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2017), http://wapo.st/2jLbEO5	13
Matt Zapotosky, <i>DHS Report Casts Doubt on Need for Trump Travel Ban,</i> WASH. POST (Feb. 24, 2017), http://wapo.st/2lOkpKW	14, 26
